## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/29/2007	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RCA Trademark Management		101/29/2007 I	societe par actions simplifiee: FRANCE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Audiovox Corporation	
Street Address:	80 Marcus Boulevard	
City:	Hauppauge	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11788	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0887899	RCA
Registration Number:	0887898	RCA
Registration Number:	0906566	RCA
Registration Number:	0906567	RCA

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (516)802-7008

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

516-802-7007 Phone:

Email: pjuergensen@levystopol.com

Correspondent Name: Paul A. Juergensen Address Line 1: 1425 Reckson Plaza

Address Line 2: c/o Levy, Stopol & Camelo, LLP Uniondale, NEW YORK 11556 Address Line 4:

**TRADEMARK REEL: 003470 FRAME: 0039** 

900067924

I	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paul A. Juergensen
Signature:	/paul a. juergensen/
Date:	01/29/2007
Total Attachments: 4 source=RCA-Accessories-Assignment(US)#page1.tif source=RCA-Accessories-Assignment(US)#page2.tif source=RCA-Accessories-Assignment(US)#page3.tif source=RCA-Accessories-Assignment(US)#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003470 FRAME: 0040

## ASSIGNMENT OF RCA TRADEMARKS (UNITED STATES)

This Assignment of RCA Trademarks (United States) (this "Assignment") is made as of January 29, 2007, by RCA Trademark Management, a société par actions simplifiée formed under the laws of France and having its registered office at 46 quai Alphonse Le Gallo, 921000 Boulogne, France ("Assignor"), in favor of Audiovox Corporation, incorporated under the laws of Delaware, and having its principal offices at 180 Marcus Boulevard, Hauppauge, New York 11788 ("Assignee") (each a "Party," and collectively, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the assignee of record for the United States trademark registrations set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "RCA Registrations"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the transactions contemplated under that certain (i) Purchase Agreement, dated December 22, 2006 (the "Purchase Agreement") between Thomson, a société anonyme formed under the laws of France ("Thomson"), the parent of Assignor, and Assignee, and (ii) RCA Trademark Assignment Agreement, dated as of even date herewith (the "RCA Assignment"), between Assignor and Assignee, the Parties wish to enter into this Assignment to evidence the transfer, conveyance and assignment by Assignor to Assignee of certain interests of Assignor in and to the RCA Registrations.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Parties agree as follows:

Assignor hereby irrevocably transfers, conveys and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's (and its affiliates') right, title and interest in and to the RCA Registrations, together with all goodwill associated therewith and all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue and recover damages and other relief for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing).

The Parties acknowledge and agree that this Assignment is subject to, and shall be governed by, the RCA Assignment.

[Signature Page and Exhibits Follow]

Ia-899494

ffny02\kimal\543433.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly signed as of the date first above written.

RCA TRADEMARK MANAGEMENT

By:

Name: Philippe ANDRAU

Name:

Title: Chairman

Title:

Signature page to the Assignment of RCA Trademarks (US)

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003470 FRAME: 0042

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly signed as of the date first above written.

RCA '	TRAD	EMARK	MANA	GEMENT
-------	------	-------	------	--------

AUDIOVOX CORPORATION

Ву:\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Philippe ANDRAU

Title: Chairman

Name: CHARLES M. STOEHN

Title: SA. V. P.

REEL: 003470 FRAME: 0043

## EXHIBIT A

# RCA REGISTRATIONS

Mark	Registration Number
RCA	887,899
RCA logo	887,898
RCA CA	906,566
RCA Logo	906,567

la-899494

RECORDED: 01/29/2007